

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-650

FROM THE
ELEVENTH COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO.:10-13183-D

MERLY NUÑEZ,

APPELLANT,

vs.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

APPELLEE.

**ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

LIDSKY & MONTES,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.A.
145 EAST 49TH STREET
HIALEAH, FLORIDA 33013
(305) 822-2100
(305) 818-9101 [FAX]

JUAN C. MONTES, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 031313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
TABLE OF RECORD EXCERPTS IN BRIEF.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF §627.736, FLA. STAT. (THE PIP STATUTE), REQUIRES THE CERTIFIED QUESTION TO BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE.....	7
II. AN EUO IS NOT A CONDITON PRECEDENT TO PIP BENEFITS.....	8
A. SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT., DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY EUO REQUIREMENT AMONG THE STATUTORILY PERMISSIBLE CONDITIONS TO RECEIVING PIP BENEFITS.....	8
B. SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT., DEFINES THE PERMISSIBLE CONDITIONS TO RECOVER PIP BENEFITS, NOT ALL POTENTIALLY IMPERMISSIBLE ONES.....	9
III. THIS COURT’S RECENT ANALYSIS OF THE EUO ISSUE IN <i>CUSTER</i> REITERATED LONG-STANDING LEGAL PRECENT WHICH PROHIBIT NON-STATUTORY CONDITIONS BEING IMPOSED BY INSURERS ON STATUTORILY-CREATED COVERAGES.....	10

IV. THIS COURTS EUO ANALYSIS IN *CUSTER* IS ALSO CONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA DISTRICT COURTS’ REPEATED REJECTION OF ATTEMPTS BY INSURERS TO ALTER, LIMIT, OR ELIMINATE THEIR OBLIGATION TO PAY PIP CLAIMS.....14

V. GEICO’S RELIANCE ON *GOLDMAN v. STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE CO.*, 660 So.2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) IS MISPLACED.....16

VI. THE INCLUSION OF AN EUO CONDITION TO THE NEW PIP STATUTE DURING THE 2012 LEGISLATIVE SESSION FURTHER HIGHLIGHTS ITS ABSENCE IN PRIOR VERSIONS.....17

VII. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF THE SAME PIP-EUO ISSUE IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS IN *CUSTER*.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.</i> 961 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2007).....	8
<i>Amador v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 748 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	15
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> 974 So.2d 368 (Fla.2008).....	7
<i>Crooks v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 659 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), <i>rev. dism.</i> , 662 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1995).....	14
<i>Cruz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 614 N.W. 2d 689 (Mich. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Custer Medical Center v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 62 So.3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Diaz-Hernandez v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> 19 So.3d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	2, 13
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 819 So.2d 740 (Fla. 2002).....	5, 13
<i>Fortune Ins. Co. v. Pacheco</i> 695 So.2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	15
<i>Freeman v. First Union National Bank</i> 865 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 2004).....	7
<i>Goldman v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> 660 So.2d 300 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> 450 So.2d 217 (Fla.1984).....	4, 7, 8

<i>Indus. Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kwechin</i> 447 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1983).....	5, 9
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> 768 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>Kaklamanos v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 796 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	15
<i>Lee Cnty. Electric Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> 820 So.2d 297 (Fla.2002).....	8
<i>Martinez v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> 684 So.2d 201 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996).....	15
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Ortega v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 847 So.2d 994 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Palmer v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> 776 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	15
<i>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> 272 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	5, 12, 13
<i>State v. Dugan</i> 685 So.2d 1210, 1212 (Fla. 1996).....	7
<i>Vasques v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> 947 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	13
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Florida Statute section 627.736.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
Florida Statute section 627.418.....	2

Florida Laws

Chap. 2012-197, section 10, at 29, Laws of Florida.....17, 18

TABLE OF RECORD EXCERPTS IN BRIEF

<u>Brief Page #</u>	<u>Docket Tab #</u>
	<u>Volume 1</u>
Notice of Removal of Action from State Court.....	1
Class Action Complaint.....	2
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.....	3
Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Memorandum of Law.....	4
Final Order of Dismissal.....	5
Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration of the Final Order of Dismissal with Prejudice and Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint and to Remand Case to State Court	6
Amended Complaint.....	7
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration.....	8
Notice of Appeal.....	9
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion.....	10
